The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes

only and is based on certain assumptions, estimates and current available information.

Accordingly, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial

results and financial position of the Remaining Group had the Proposed Disposal been completed

as at the specified dates or any other dates.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published annual report of the

Company for year ended 31 December 2022 or the published interim report of the Company for the

six months ended 30 June 2023 and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-1 –

2. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Net Asset Statement of the Remaining Group at 30
June 2023

(Expressed in RMB)

The Group
as at

30 June
2023

Pro forma
adjustments

The Remaining
Group as at

30 June
2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note (a) Note (b)

Non-current assets

Investment property 420,639 420,639

Property, plant and equipment 1,075,516 (778,590) 296,926

Interests in leasehold land held

for own use 1,127,610 (858,950) 268,660

2,623,765 986,225

Intangible assets 20,048 20,048

Interests in associates 2,037,430 2,037,430

Interests in joint ventures 595,425 595,425

Other financial assets 351,119 351,119

Deferred tax assets 148,325 (19,013) 129,312

5,776,112 4,119,559

Current assets

Inventories and other contract

costs 13,432,058 (371,578) 13,060,480

Trade and other receivables 380,167 380,167

Cash at bank and on hand 2,559,850 2,085,168 4,645,018

16,372,075 18,085,665

Assets of disposal group classified

as held for sale 1,942,744 1,942,744

18,314,819 20,028,409

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-2 –

The Group
as at

30 June
2023

Pro forma
adjustments

The Remaining
Group as at

30 June
2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note (a) Note (b)

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 3,088,555 3,088,555

Contract liabilities 1,769,974 1,769,974

Lease liabilities 8,993 8,993

Bank and other loans 6,577,064 6,577,064

Loans from related parties loans

and non-controlling interests 1,911,000 1,911,000

Current taxation 142,194 142,194

13,497,780 13,497,780

Liabilities directly associated with

assets of disposal group

classified as held for sale 1,413,609 1,413,609

14,911,389 14,911,389

Net current assets 3,403,430 5,117,020

Total assets less current
liabilities 9,179,542 9,236,579

Non-current liabilities

Bank and other loans 2,443,895 2,443,895

Related party loans 783,507 783,507

Lease liabilities 2,057 2,057

Deferred tax liabilities 181,103 181,103

3,410,562 3,410,562

NET ASSETS 5,768,980 5,826,017

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-3 –

3. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss of the Remaining Group
for the year ended 31 December 2022

(Expressed in RMB)

The Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2022 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group for the
year ended

31 December
2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note (a) Note (c) Note (d)

Revenue 3,072,451 (140,446) 389,420 3,321,425
Cost of sales (2,750,134) 170,026 (371,578) (2,951,686)

Gross profit 322,317 369,739

Other income 40,354 (1,780) 38,574
Other net (losses)/gains (32,720) (68) 196,204 163,416
Distribution costs (80,171) 10,874 (69,297)
Administrative expenses (285,126) 31,005 (27,375) (281,496)

(Loss)/profit from operations (35,346) 220,936

Finance costs (140,357) 57 (140,300)
Share of profits less losses of

associates (1,169,732) (1,169,732)
Share of profits less losses of joint

ventures (404,051) (404,051)
Impairment losses on associates (139,254) (139,254)

Loss before taxation (1,888,740) (1,632,401)

Income tax (107,322) (17,417) (197,975) (322,714)

Loss for the Year (1,996,062) (1,955,115)

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company (1,912,536) 26,387 (5,709) (1,891,858)
Non-controlling interests (83,526) 25,864 (5,595) (63,257)

Loss for the Year (1,996,062) (1,955,115)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

4. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income of the Remaining Group for the year ended 31 December 2022

(Expressed in RMB)

The Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2022 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group for the
year ended

31 December
2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note (a) Note (c) Note (d)

Loss for the Year (1,996,062) 52,251 (11,304) (1,955,115)

Other comprehensive income
for the Year (after tax and
reclassification adjustments)
Items that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:
Exchange differences (130,449) (130,449)
Share of other comprehensive

income of associates and a
joint venture (155,695) (155,695)

Other comprehensive income
for the Year (286,144) (286,144)

Total comprehensive income
for the Year (2,282,206) (2,241,259)

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company (2,198,680) 26,387 (5,709) (2,178,002)
Non-controlling interests (83,526) 25,864 (5,595) (63,257)

Total comprehensive income
for the Year (2,282,206) (2,241,259)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-5 –

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Remaining Group:

(a) The unadjusted consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June
2023 is extracted from the Company’s published interim report for the six months
ended 30 June 2023. The unadjusted consolidated statement of profit or loss and
unadjusted consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for
the year ended 31 December 2022 are extracted from the Company's published annual